Total Deposits

($ billions)

5.9x

(1) Total loans and leases divided by total deposits.

95% 5.7x

(End of Period)

Core funded with stable deposits and strong liquidity position

96% 5.9x

Supplemental

2Q 2025 Preliminary Results

18

Effective Hedge Notional (average)

Fair Value Hedging on Fixed-Rate Consumer Auto Loans
2Q 25 3Q 25 4Q 25 1Q 26 2Q 26 3Q 26 4Q 26 1Q 27 2Q 27

Effective Hedge Average Notional Outstanding $16B $8B $9B $10B $10B $8B $7B $6B $3B

Average Pay Fixed Rates 4.1% 3.6% 3.6% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 3.4% 3.3%

Fair Value Hedging on Fixed-Rate Investment Securities
2Q 25 3Q 25 4Q 25 1Q 26 2Q 26 3Q 26 4Q 26 1Q 27 2Q 27

Effective Hedge Average Notional Outstanding $10B $10B $11B $12B $12B $12B $12B $11B $11B

Average Pay-Fixed Rates 3.8% 3.8% 3.8% 3.7% 3.7% 3.7% 3.7% 3.7% 3.7%

Supplemental

Interest Rate Risk

Note: Pay-Fixed rates are expressed as day and balance-weighted averages.

Net Financing Revenue Sensitivity Analysis(1)

($ millions)

(1) Net financing revenue impacts reflect a rolling 12-month view. See page 23 for additional details.

(2) Gradual changes in interest rates are recognized over 12 months.

Gradual (2) Instantaneous Gradual (2) Instantaneous
-100 bp (20)$   53$   (23)$   25$
+100 bp (2)$   (135)$   (10)$   (121)$
Stable rate environment n/m 7$   n/m (51)$

2Q 25 1Q 25

2Q 2025 Preliminary Results

19

2.69%
1.04%

3.51%

4.99%
3.76%

6.25%

0.76%

Supplemental

Retail Auto Vintage Credit Trends
Retail Auto - EOP 30+ Day DQs by Vintage(1)

2025 | 2024 | 2023 | 2022

MO. 18

Months on Book

MO. 30

(1) Includes accruing contracts only.

MO. 6

2Q 2025 Preliminary Results

20

Supplemental

1) Accelerated issuance expense (Accelerated OID) is the recognition of issuance expenses related to calls of redeemable debt.

2) Adjusted earnings per share (Adjusted EPS) is a non-GAAP financial measure that adjusts GAAP EPS for revenue and expense items that are typically strategic in nature or
that management otherwise does not view as reflecting the operating performance of the company. Management believes Adjusted EPS can help the reader better
understand the operating performance of the core businesses and their ability to generate earnings. In the numerator of Adjusted EPS, GAAP net income attributable to